ASC 250-10, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. The Company determined that this error was not material to the financial statements of any
prior annual or interim period.

Right of Use Asset Amortization

In August 2021, the Company identified an error in its accounting treatment for two assets recorded as finance leases. The Company did not
record amortization expenses for these assets since the lease commencement date. This error resulted in an overstatement of property and equipment,
net, and an understatement of accumulated deficit, and selling, general and administrative expenses in the financial statements included in the
Company’s quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and the Company’s annual reports on Form 10-K previously filed with the SEC. The Company assessed the
materiality of this error on prior period financial statements in accordance with the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Number 99, Materiality, and
ASC 250-10, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. The Company determined that this error was not material to the financial statements of any
prior annual or interim period.

To correct the misstatements above, the Company revised its previously issued financial statements as follows:

   As of December 31, 2020

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Property and equipment, net   $ 60,068   $ (4,276)   $ 55,792

Total assets   $ 294,494   $ (4,276)   $ 290,218
Additional paid-in capital   $ 299,129   $ (2,299)   $ 296,830
Accumulated deficit   $ (153,058)   $ (1,977)   $(155,035)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 146,084   $ (4,276)   $ 141,808
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 294,494   $ (4,276)   $ 290,218

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2020   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments  As Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments  As Revised

Selling, general and administrative   $203,478   $ 715  $204,193   $199,693  $ 395  $200,088
Total operating expenses   $223,564   $ 715  $224,279   $214,492  $ 395  $214,887

Income from operations   $ 27,415   $ (715)  $ 26,700   $ (29,459)  $ (395)  $ (29,854)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   $ —   $ 2,140   $ 2,140

Total other expense, net   $ (10,845)  $ 2,140   $ (8,705)
Net income (loss) before income taxes   $ 18,479   $ (715)  $ 17,764   $ (40,304)  $ 1,745  $ (38,559)
Net income (loss)   $ (40,454)  $ 1,745  $ (38,709)
Non-cash deemed dividend to warrant holders   $ (645)  $ 77  $ (568)
Net income (loss) attributed to common shareholders   $ 17,949   $ (715)  $ 17,234   $ (41,099)  $ 1,822  $ (39,277)
Net income (loss), per share:

Basic   $ 0.17   $ 0.16   $ (0.44)   $ (0.42)
Diluted   $ 0.16   $ 0.15   $ (0.44)   $ (0.42)

F-10

Table of Contents

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Net loss   $ 17,949   $ (715)   $ 17,234
Depreciation   $ 3,723   $ 715   $ 4,438
Recovery of certain notes receivable from related parties   $ (1,516)   $ 1,516   $ —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ (971)   $ 616   $ (355)
Accounts payable   $ (635)   $ (3,467)   $ (4,102)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ 6,801   $ (1,335)   $ 5,466
Purchases of property and equipment   $ (21,145)   $ 3,467   $ (17,678)
Proceeds from the repayment of notes receivable from related parties   $ 2,132   $ (2,132)   $ —

Net cash used in investing activities   $ (24,833)   $ 1,335   $ (23,498)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Net loss   $ (40,454)   $ 1,745   $ (38,709)

Depreciation   $ 3,388   $ 395   $ 3,783
Change in fair value of warrant liability  $ —   $ (2,140)  $ (2,140)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported results of
operations during the reporting periods. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the estimates and assumptions that management consider to
be significant and that present the greatest amount of uncertainty include revenue recognition; sales returns and credit losses; inventory reserve;